86

as well as the correlation assumptions. Therefore the probability matrix used to weight the

severity of each scenario for its likelihood is the same as in the previous chapter.

Following the same scheme, in order to properly capture risk interactivity the model

computes separately the impact on those variables which are directly affected by both

risks, such as the number of working people.

Figure 25-Combined impact on working people-Mitigated

In the mitigation process, the impact of the two analyzed risks is lower than in the

previous chapter, where it amounted to ±3% for the commodity risk and ±1% for the

sanctions risk.

After computing the joint impact of the two risks on the concerned variable, the next

process-step is to run simulations that show every possible combination of risk scenarios

developed for the risks selected. Indeed, each simulation is adjusted for the joint

probability that the two scenarios occur at the same time.

The matrix below shows risk interactivity with mitigation policies adopted on Russian

GDP value in 2031 and relates it to the probability that this occur.

Scenario Pessimistic Baseline Optimistic

Working people 77.220.000 78.000.000 78.780.000

Scenario Working people
Deviation from

Baseline -0,5% 0,0% 0,5%

Pessimistic 75.660.000 -1% 76.447.800 77.220.000 77.992.200

Baseline 78.000.000 0% 77.220.000 78.000.000 78.780.000

Optimistic 80.340.000 1% 77.992.200 78.780.000 79.567.800

Sanctions risk

C
o

m
m

o
d

it
y

R
is

k

87

Figure 26- Risk scenario simulations, independence case MIT  (billion RUB)

Compared to the pre-mitigation simulations, the range of all the possible combined

impacts on GDP is smaller. For instance, in the previous example the combination of two

pessimistic scenarios returned 91,007 billion RUB, while the combination of two

optimistic scenarios returned 114,398 billion RUB. This means that mitigation has reduced

the range between the maximum and minimum value of the simulation by over 70%. As

in the pre-mitigation framework, there is 33% probability that Russian GDP in 2031falls